

William W. Mercer  
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
P.O. Box 639  
Billings, MT 59103-0639  
Telephone: (406) 896-4607  
Facsimile: (406) 252-1669  
Email: wwmerc@hollandhart.com

Andrew C. Emrich (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
6380 South Fiddlers Green Circle, Suite 500  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
Telephone: (303) 290-1621  
Facsimile: (866) 711-8046  
Email: acemrich@hollandhart.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor Cloud Peak Energy Inc.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

---

WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF	)	Case No. CV 16-21-GF-BMM
RESOURCE COUNCILS, MONTANA	)	
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION	)	<b>DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR</b>
CENTER, POWDER RIVER BASIN	)	<b>CLOUD PEAK ENERGY</b>
RESOURCE COUNCIL, NORTHERN	)	<b>INC.'S RESPONSE</b>
PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL,	)	<b>IN OPPOSITION TO</b>
SIERRA CLUB, and NATURAL	)	<b>PLAINTIFFS' MOTION</b>
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,	)	<b>FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</b>
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	<b>AND</b>
	)	
v.	)	<b>BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF</b>
	)	<b>DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR</b>
U.S. BUREAU OF LAND	)	<b>CLOUD PEAK ENERGY</b>
MANAGEMENT, an agency within the	)	<b>INC.'S CROSS-MOTION FOR</b>
U.S. Department of the Interior, RYAN	)	<b>SUMMARY JUDGMENT</b>

---

---

ZINKE, in his official capacity as )  
Secretary of the U.S. Department of the )  
Interior, MICHAEL NEDD, in his )  
official capacity as Acting Director of )  
the Bureau of Land Management, and )  
KATHARINE MACGREGOR, in her )  
official capacity as Acting Assistant )  
Secretary of Land and Minerals )  
Management of the U.S. Department of )  
the Interior, )  
)  
Defendants, )  
)  
and )  
)  
STATE OF WYOMING, CLOUD )  
PEAK ENERGY INC., PEABODY )  
CABALLO MINING, LLC, and BTU )  
WESTERN RESOURCES, INC., )  
)  
Defendant-Intervenors. )

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
I. First Stage: Federal Coal Leasing.....	3
II. Second Stage: State Mining Permits .....	3
III. Third Stage: Federal Mining Plan Approval .....	4
DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR CLOUD PEAK .....	5
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the RMP Approvals Because They Cannot Show that Their Alleged Injuries are Actual or Imminent or Caused By Federal Defendants’ Conduct. ....	7
II. BLM Had No Obligation to Consider Alternatives to Limit Federal Coal Development .....	8
III. BLM Took a Hard Look at Impacts Related to Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change .....	12
A. BLM Took a Hard Look at Cumulative Climate Change Impacts .....	12
1. BLM’s Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change Analysis Satisfied NEPA .....	13

2.	BLM Was Not Required to Consider Combined Cumulative Impacts From Eight RMPs in the Rocky Mountain Region.....	15
3.	BLM Was Not Required to Utilize the Social Cost of Carbon or a Carbon Budget .....	17
B.	BLM Had No Obligation to Consider Indirect Combustion Impacts at the RMP Planning Stage.....	19
C.	BLM Properly Analyzed Impacts of Methane Emissions .....	23
IV.	BLM Adequately Considered Cumulative Air Quality Impacts .....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s):</u></b>
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 15
<i>City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Tranp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Ctr. for Env’tl Law &amp; Policy v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	24, 26
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>High Cty. Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F.Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	23
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	17
<i>Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon</i> , 697 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	26

*Native Village of Point Hope v. Jewell*,  
740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014) .....13

*Presidio Golf Club v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998) .....20

*Prot. Our Cmty. Found. v. Jewell*,  
825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016) .....19

*Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n*,  
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....17

*W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey*,  
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013) .....9

*W. Watersheds Project v. Kenna*,  
610 Fed. App’x 604 (9th Cir. 2015) .....9

*Wash. Env’tl. Council v. Bellon*,  
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) .....7, 8

*Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) .....9

*WildEarth Guardians v. BLM*,  
8 F.Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014).....13

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
1:16-cv-605-RJ-SCY (D. N.M. Feb. 16, 2017).....18

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....13

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
120 F.Supp. 3d 1237 (D. Wyo. 2015).....21

**STATUTES**

30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(1).....3

30 U.S.C. § 207(c) .....4, 5

30 U.S.C. § 1202(f).....4

30 U.S.C. § 1253 .....4

30 U.S.C. § 1255 .....4

30 U.S.C. § 1273(c) .....4

Administrative Procedure Act.....6

Federal Land Policy and Management Act.....2

Mineral Leasing Act.....2, 3

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(1)(b).....4

Montana Environmental Policy Act.....4

National Environmental Policy Act.....*passim*

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 .....3, 4

**REGULATIONS**

30 C.F.R. § 740.4 .....5

30 C.F.R. § 740.4(c)(1) .....3

30 C.F.R. § 740.13(a)(1) .....3

30 C.F.R. § 740.13(b) .....4

30 C.F.R. § 746.11 .....5

30 C.F.R. § 746.11(a).....4

30 C.F.R. § 746.13 .....5

30 C.F.R. § 746.13(b) .....5

30 C.F.R. § 926.10 .....4

30 C.F.R. § 950.10 .....4

40 C.F.R. Part 98, Subpt. A, Table A-1 .....26

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) .....22

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii) .....	25
40 C.F.R. § 1502.13 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(a)-(b).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1502.23 .....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) .....	20
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-2.....	10
43 C.F.R. § 3400.0-3(a) .....	3
43 C.F.R. § 3420.1-4(e) .....	10
43 C.F.R. § 3425.1-1.....	3
43 C.F.R. § 3425.2 .....	3
43 C.F.R. § 3425.3(a).....	3
43 C.F.R. § 3425.4 .....	3
43 C.F.R. § 3432.1 .....	3
43 C.F.R. § 3432.2 .....	3
43 C.F.R. § 3432.3(c).....	3

**OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES**

82 Fed. Reg. 16576 (Apr. 5, 2017) .....	19
BLM NEPA Handbook, H-1790-1, at 58-59 (2008) .....	15, 16, 17
Executive Order No. 13783 (Mar. 28, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/executive-orders">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/executive-orders</a> .....	18
